OP \$1390.00 4041172

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM353287

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release (Reel 4928 / Frame 0001)		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC		08/28/2015	Bank: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ancestry.com Operations Inc.
Street Address:	360 West 4800 North
City:	Provo
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84604
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	iArchives, Inc.
Street Address:	355 South 520 West, Suite 250
City:	Lindon
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84042
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UTAH
Name:	TGN Services, LLC
Street Address:	360 West 4800 North
City:	Provo
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84604
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	Ancestry.com DNA, LLC
Street Address:	360 West 4800 North
City:	Provo
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84604
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4041172	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2485781	ALL IN ONE TREE	
Registration Number:	1577711	ANCESTRY	
Registration Number:	3495384	ANCESTRY PUBLISHING	
Registration Number:	4205135	ANCESTRY.CA	
Registration Number:	4205136	ANCESTRY.CO.UK	
Registration Number:	4201715	ANCESTRY.COM.AU	
Registration Number:	3568993	ANCESTRY.COM	
Registration Number:	3852700	ANCESTRY.COM	
Registration Number:	3566509	ANCESTRY.COM	
Serial Number:	85386120	ANCESTRYDNA	
Serial Number:	85386112	ANCESTRYHEALTH	
Serial Number:	85580967	ARCHIVES	
Registration Number:	2464498	FAMILY TREE DETECTIVE	
Registration Number:	3189168	FAMILY TREE MAKER	
Registration Number:	3529846	FAMILY TREE MAKER	
Registration Number:	4166876	FOLD3	
Registration Number:	3514734	G THE GENERATIONS NETWORK	
Registration Number:	3802242	GENEALOGY ARCHIVES	
Registration Number:	4205134	GENEALOGY SLEUTH	
Registration Number:	2521336	GENEALOGY.COM	
Registration Number:	3519028	GENEALOGY.COM	
Registration Number:	3704491	GENEALOGY.COM	
Serial Number:	77791098	MUNDIA	
Serial Number:	85101918	MY PLACE IN HISTORY	
Registration Number:	3915663	MYCANVAS	
Registration Number:	3915665	MYCANVAS	
Registration Number:	3915662	MYCANVAS FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION	
Registration Number:	3915664	MYCANVAS FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION	
Registration Number:	2445499	MYFAMILY.COM	
Registration Number:	2698024	MYFAMILY.COM	
Registration Number:	3648160	MYFAMILY.COM	
Registration Number:	3405186	ONEWORLDTREE	
Registration Number:	3051870	PROGENEALOGISTS	
Serial Number:	85331574	PROGENEALOGISTS	
Registration Number:	3500818	ROOTSWEB	
Registration Number:	3990190		
Registration Number:	3332806	SNAPGENIE	
Registration Number:	3364580	THE GENERATIONS NETWORK	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2411525	WORLD FAMILY TREE
Registration Number:	3989847	WORLD FAMILY TREE
Registration Number:	3626877	
Registration Number:	2676687	
Registration Number:	2755063	IARCHIVES
Serial Number:	85598798	IARCHIVES
Registration Number:	3139910	OWR
Registration Number:	2982241	OWR
Registration Number:	2811399	
Registration Number:	3595219	DNAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	2950991	GENE TREE
Registration Number:	4192071	GENETREE
Registration Number:	3364102	SMGF
Serial Number:	85752573	1000MEMORIES
Registration Number:	4102880	MUNDIA
Serial Number:	85761449	SHOEBOX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 2: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindal LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2015

Total Attachments: 9

source=31. Trademark Release#page1.tif source=31. Trademark Release#page2.tif source=31. Trademark Release#page3.tif source=31. Trademark Release#page4.tif source=31. Trademark Release#page5.tif source=31. Trademark Release#page6.tif source=31. Trademark Release#page7.tif source=31. Trademark Release#page7.tif source=31. Trademark Release#page8.tif

source=31. Trademark Release#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of August 28, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Barclays Bank PLC in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantors identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2012, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2012 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4928/0001;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, acting in its capacity as collateral agent for the Lenders

By: ______ Name: Luke/Syme

Title: Assistant Vice President

[Ancestry Trademark Release]

GRANTORS:

ANCESTRY.COM OPERATIONS INC.

Name: Howard Hochhauser Title: Chief Financial Officer

ANCESTRY.COM DNA, LLC

By: Name: Haylard Hashbausar

Name: Howard Hochhauser Title: Chief Financial Officer

iARCHIVES, INC.

Name: Howard Hochhauser

Title: Chief Financial Officer

TGN SERVICES, LLC

Ву: // (/

Name: Howard Hochhauser Title: Chief Financial Officer

Schedule I

Trademarks

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration No.	Country
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.		85/251,011	2/24/11	10/18/11	4,041,172	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ALL IN ONE TREE	75/683,969	4/16/99	9/4/01	2,485,781	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY	73/609,860	7/17/86	1/16/90	1,577,711	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY PUBLISHING	77/377,335	1/22/08	9/2/08	3,495,384	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.CA	85/517,868	1/17/12	9/11/12	4,205,135	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.CO.UK	85/517,869	1/17/12	9/11/12	4,205,136	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.COM.A U	85/517,866	1/17/12	9/4/12	4,201,715	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.COM	77/283,850	9/19/07	2/3/99	3,568,993	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.COM	77/894,021	12/15/09	9/28/10	3,852,700	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.COM and Design	77/235,261	7/20/07	1/27/09	3,566,509	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRYDNA	85/386,120	8/1/11	Pending (ITU)	Pending	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRYHEALTH	85/386,112	8/1/11	Pending (ITU)	Pending	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ARCHIVES	85/580,967	3/27/12	Pending	Pending	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	FAMILY TREE DETECTIVE	75/784,543	8/25/99	6/26/01	2,464,498	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	FAMILY TREE MAKER	78/756,296	11/17/05	12/26/06	3,189,168	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	FAMILY TREE MAKER and Design	77/235,213	7/20/07	11/11/08	3,529,846	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	FOLD3	85/386,117	8/1/11	7/3/12	4,166,876	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	G THE GENERATIONS NETWORK and Design	77/117,745	2/27/07	10/14/08	3,514,734	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	GENEALOGY ARCHIVES	77/803,203	8/12/09	6/15/00	3,802,242	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	GENEALOGY SLEUTH	85/517,865	1/17/12	9/11/12	4,205,134	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	GENEALOGY.COM	75/784,431	8/25/99	12/18/01	2,521,336	U.S.

I-1

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration No.	<u>Country</u>
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	GENEALOGY.COM and Design	77/235,093	7/20/07	10/21/08	3,519,028	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	GENEALOGY.COM and Design	77/609,642	11/7/08	11/3/09	3,704,491	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	MUNDIA	77/791,098	7/28/09	Pending	Pending	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	MY PLACE IN HISTORY	85/101,918	8/6/10	Pending (ITU)	Pending	U.S.
Ancestry.com	MYCANVAS and Design	77/859,701	10/28/99	2/8/11	3,915,663	U.S.
Operations Inc. Ancestry.com	MYCANVAS and	77/859,725	10/28/99	2/8/11	3,915,665	U.S.
Operations Inc. Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	Design MYCANVAS FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION and Design	77/859,686	10/28/99	2/8/11	3,915,662	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	MYCANVAS FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION and Design	77/859,721	10/28/99	2/8/11	3,915,664	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	MYFAMILY.COM	75/546,061	9/1/98	4/24/01	2,445,499	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	MYFAMILY.COM	75/546,056	9/1/98	3/18/03	2,698,024	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	MYFAMILY.COM and Design	77/235,169	7/20/07	6/30/09	3,648,160	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ONEWORLDTREE	77/257,302	8/16/07	4/1/08	3,405,186	U.S.
TGN Services, LLC	PROGENEALOGIST S	78/500,167	10/14/04	1/24/06	3,051,870	U.S.
TGN Services, LLC	PROGENEALOGIST S	85/331,574	5/26/11	Pending	Pending	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ROOTSWEB and Design	77/235,205	7/20/07	9/16/08	3,500,818	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	Shaky Leaf Design	85/214,249	1/10/11	7/5/11	3,990,190	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	SNAPGENIE	78/944,279	8/3/06	11/6/07	3,332,806	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	THE GENERATIONS NETWORK	77/117,746	2/27/07	1/8/08	3,364,580	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	WORLD FAMILY TREE	75/694,242	4/27/99	12/5/00	2,411,525	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	WORLD FAMILY TREE	85/190,186	12/3/10	7/5/11	3,989,847	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.		77/599,274	10/23/08	5/26/09	3,626,877	U.S.
iArchives, Inc.	•	76/265,393	6/1/01	1/21/03	2,676,687	U.S.

Grantor	<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration No.	Country
iArchives, Inc.	IARCHIVES and Design	76/265,379	6/1/01	8/26/03	2,755,063	U.S.
iArchives, Inc.	IARCHIVES and Design	85/598,798	4/16/12	Pending	Pending	U.S.
iArchives, Inc.	OWR	78/398,618	4/8/04	9/5/06	3,139,910	U.S.
iArchives, Inc.	OWR	78/398,621	4/8/04	8/2/05	2,982,241	U.S.
Ancestry.com DNA, LLC	A ST	76/400,082	4/23/02	2/3/04	2,811,399	U.S.
Ancestry.com DNA, LLC	DNAVIGATOR	76/672,850	2/20/07	3/24/09	3,595,219	U.S.
Ancestry.com DNA, LLC	GENE TREE	76/549,218	10/6/03	5/17/05	2,950,991	U.S.
Ancestry.com DNA, LLC	GENETREE	77/327,654	11/12/07	8/14/12	4,192,071	U.S.
Ancestry.com DNA, LLC	SMGF	76/668,289	10/30/06	1/8/08	3,364,102	U.S.
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.		1107718			Extension of Protection Issued by IP Australia 7/13/2012 Statement of Grant of issued	Australia
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY	1098109			Registered	Australia
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.COM.A U	1468863			Pending; filed 1/10/12	Australia
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.COM	1040912			Total Provisional Refusal 11/9/11	Australia (Madrid Protocol)
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	Acorn Leaf Design	1,543,317			Pending; filed 9/13/11; published for opposition 7/4/12; opposition period closes 9/4/12	Canada
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY	TMA803,511			Registered 8/3/11	Canada
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.) ancestry	TMA798,594			Registered 5/26/11	Canada
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.CA	1,572,566			Pending; filed 4/10/12	Canada
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.COM	1,465,724			Pending; filed 1/13/10; response to Office action due 3/15/12	Canada
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY	1925486			Registered	European Community
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.CO.UK	010551571			Pending; filed 1/10/12	European Community

Grantor	<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration No.	Country
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.COM	1040912			Statement of Grant of Protection issued 8/19/11	European Community
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.		1107718			Pending; filed 9/13/11; no grounds for refusal have been found but protection is still subject to opposition or observations by third parties until 12/9/12	European Community (Madrid Protocol)
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.CO.UK	2606601			Pending; filed 1/10/12; published for opposition 4/1312; opposition period closes 6/12/12	United Kingdom
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.		1 107 718			Registration Certificate issued 3/8/12	WIPO
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	ANCESTRY.COM				In process; filed 12/22/09	WIPO
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	8 generations network	954661			Registered	WIPO
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	1000MEMORIES	85752573	October 12, 2012	Pending	Pending	US
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	MUNDIA	77982856	July 28, 2009	February 21, 2012	4102880	US
Ancestry.com Operations Inc.	SHOEBOX	85761449	October 23, 2012	Pending	Pending	US